TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1
Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: Reassignment and Release of Security Interest

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name || Formerly || Execution Date || Entity Type |
|Comerica Bank | |[06/01/2007  ||CORPORATION: |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

|Name: ||Portab|e Software Corporation |
|Also Known As: ||AKA n/k/a Concur Technologies, Inc |
|Street Address: (18400 NE Union Hill Road |
|City: ||Redmond |
|State/Country: | WASHINGTON |
[Postal Code: |l98052 |
[Entity Type: |ICORPORATION: WASHINGTON |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 27

0

Property Type Number Word Mark g
Registration Number: 2018150 QUICKXPENSE h
Registration Number: 2044610 THE PAINLESS WAY TO PREPARE EXPENSE REPORTS =
Registration Number: 2095305 SEEKER HR §
Registration Number: 2095059 SEEKER SOFTWARE hid
Registration Number: 2215799 SEEKER SOFTWARE G
Serial Number: 74551990 PORTABLE SOFTWARE
Serial Number: 74551988 PORTABLE SOFTWARE
Serial Number: 75326160 PORTABLE SOFTWARE CORPORATION
Serial Number: 74651064 THE EASIEST WAY TO PREPARE EXPENSE REPORTS
Serial Number: 74651062 TURBOEXPENSE
Serial Number: 75257365 XMS
Serial Number: 75257792 XMS XPENSE MANAGEMENT SOLUTION
Serial Number: 75257794 XPENSE
| | | TRADEMARK

900078800 REEL: 003557 FRAME: 0242



Serial Number: 75257763 XPENSE MANAGEMENT SOLUTION

Serial Number: 75518471 CONCUR

Serial Number: 75518472 CONCUR

Serial Number: 75533329 CONCUR TECHNOLOGIES

Serial Number: 75533518 CONCUR TECHNOLOGIES

Serial Number: 75550938 CONNECTING EMPLOYEES TO THE ENTERPRISE
Serial Number: 75551168 CONNECTING EMPLOYEES TO THE ENTERPRISE
Serial Number: 75529265 EMPLOYEEDESKTOP

Serial Number: 75527700 EMPLOYEEDESKTOP

Serial Number: 75663137 EMPLOYEEDESKTOP.COM

Serial Number: 75663138 EMPLOYEEDESKTOP.COM

Serial Number: 75093911 E-XPENSE

Serial Number: 75431375 QUICKXPENSE ENTERPRISE

Serial Number: 75482268 COMPANY STORE

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

(202)756-9299

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempft is unsuccessful.

Phone:
Email:

Correspondent Name:

Address Line 1:
Address Line 2:
Address Line 4:

3144447874
matthew.mayer@thomson.com
Lewis, Rice & Fingersh, L.C.
500 N. Broadway

Suite 2000, Attn: Terri Branson
St. Louis, MISSOURI 63102

NAME OF SUBMITTER:

Matthew Mayer

Signature:

/Matthew Mayer/

Date:

06/07/2007

Total Attachments: 3

source=comerica_portable_tm27#page?2.tif
source=comerica_portable_tm27#page3.tif
source=comerica_portable_tm27#page4 tif
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EXHIBIT "A"

Descripi

PORTABLE SOFTWARE
PORTABLE SOFTWARE

PORTABLE SOFTWARE CORPORATION
QUICKXPENSE

THE EASIEST WAY TO PREPARE...

THE PAINLESS WAY TO PREPARE...
TURBOEXPENSE

XMS

XMS XPENSE MANAGEMENT SOLUTION
XPENSE

XPENSE MANAGEMENT SOLUTION

COMPANY STORE

CONCUR

CONCUR

CONCUR (and design)

CONCUR (and design)

CONNECTING EMPLOYEES TO THE ENTERPRISE
CONNECTING EMPLOYEES TO THE ENTERPRISE
EMPLOYEE DESKTOP

EMPLOYEE DESKTOP .
EMPLOYEEDESKTOP.COM
EMPLOYEEDESKTOP.COM

E-XPENSE

QUICKXPENSE ENTERPRISE

SEEKER HR

SEEKER SOFTWARE

SEEKER SOFTWARE

Registration/
Application
Number

74/551,990
74/551,988
75/326,160
2,018,150

74/651,064
2,044,610

74/651,062
75/257,365
75/257,792
75/257,794
75/257,763

75/483,268
75/518,471
75/518,472
75/533,329
75/533,518
75/550,938
75/551,168
75/529,265
75/521,700
75/663,137
75/663,138
75/093,911
75/431,375
2,095,305

2,095,059

2,215,799

REEL: 003557 FRAME: 0244

Registration/
Application
—Date

07/21/94
07/21/94
07/17/97
11/19/96
03/24/95
03/11/97
03/24/95
03/14/97
03/14/97
03/14/97
03/14/97

05/08/98
07/14/98
07/14/98
08/10/98
08/10/98
09/10/98
09/10/98
07/31/98
07/30/98
03/17/99
03/17/99
04/25/96
02/05/98
09/09/97
09/09/97
01/05/99
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REASSIGNMENT AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

This Reassignment and Release of Security Interest is made as of the 1st day of June 2007
.Comerica Bank (“LENDER") in favor of Portable Software Corporation now known as Concur
Technologies Inc (COMPANY™) a Washington Corporation with its principal place of business
at 6222 18" Avenue NE, Redmond, WA 98052

Recital

WHEREAS, COMPANY assigned certain interests in the Trademarks described on
Exhibit A (the Trademarks) and to LENDER under a Intellectual Property Security Agreement
dated as of the 3rd day of September 1997 , and recorded with the U.S. Patent and Trademark
Office on September 3, 1997 at Reel 1919 Frame 0780, and

WHEREAS, COMPANY has satisfied all its obligations to LENDER in the Intellectual
Property Security Agreement and LENDER wishes to reassign all interest that LENDER may
have in the Trademarks

Agreement

Now Therefore, LENDER agrees that it releases its security interest in the Trademarks
and reassigns to COMPANY, without warranty or recourse, all interest of LENDER in the

Dol gTJLM.N
tﬁr /Uaé(un:ne(/%{/\‘o—&f

Vice President - Western Market
75 E. Trimble Road
San Jose, CA 95131
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EXHIBIT "A"

Registration/ Registration/

Application Application

Description —Number —Date

PORTABLE SOFTWARE 74/551,990 07/21/94
PORTABLE SOFTWARE ) 74/551,988 07/21/94
PORTABLE SOFTWARE CORPORATION 75/326,160 07/17/97
QUICKXPENSE 2,018,150 11/19/96
THE EASIEST WAY TO PREPARE... 74/651,064 03/24/95
THE PAINLESS WAY TO PREPARE... 2,044,610 03/11/97
TURBOEXPENSE 74/651,062 03/24/95
XMS 75/257,365 03/14/97
XMS XPENSE MANAGEMENT SOLUTION 75/257,792 03/14/97
XPENSE 75/257,794 03/14/97
XPENSE MANAGEMENT SOLUTION 75/257,763 03/14/97
COMPANY STORE 75/483,268 05/08/98
CONCUR 75/518,471 07/14/98
CONCUR 75/518,472 07/14/98
CONCUR (and design) 75/533,329 08/10/98
CONCUR (and design) 75/533,518 08/10/98
CONNECTING EMPLOYEES TO THE ENTERPRISE 75/550,938 09/10/98
CONNECTING EMPLOYEES TO THE ENTERPRISE 75/551,168 09/10/98
EMPLOYEE DESKTOP 75/529,265 07/31/98
EMPLOYEE DESKTOP 75/527,700 07/30/98
EMPLOYEEDESKTOP.COM 75/663,137 03/17/99
EMPLOYEEDESKTOP.COM 75/663,138 03/17/99
E-XPENSE 75/093,911 04/25/96
QUICKXPENSE ENTERPRISE 75/431,375 02/09/98
SEEKER HR 2,095,305 09/09/97
SEEKER SOFTWARE : 2,095,059 09/09/97
SEEKER SOFTWARE 2,215,799 01/05/99
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