# 2018150

CH \$690

# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:

NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:

Reassignment and Release of Security Interest

## **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Comerica Bank		06/01/2007	CORPORATION:

## RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Portable Software Corporation
Also Known As:	AKA n/k/a Concur Technologies, Inc
Street Address:	18400 NE Union Hill Road
City:	Redmond
State/Country:	WASHINGTON
Postal Code:	98052
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: WASHINGTON

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 27

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2018150	QUICKXPENSE
Registration Number:	2044610	THE PAINLESS WAY TO PREPARE EXPENSE REPORTS
Registration Number:	2095305	SEEKER HR
Registration Number:	2095059	SEEKER SOFTWARE
Registration Number:	2215799	SEEKER SOFTWARE
Serial Number:	74551990	PORTABLE SOFTWARE
Serial Number:	74551988	PORTABLE SOFTWARE
Serial Number:	75326160	PORTABLE SOFTWARE CORPORATION
Serial Number:	74651064	THE EASIEST WAY TO PREPARE EXPENSE REPORTS
Serial Number:	74651062	TURBOEXPENSE
Serial Number:	75257365	XMS
Serial Number:	75257792	XMS XPENSE MANAGEMENT SOLUTION
Serial Number:	75257794	XPENSE

TRADEMARK "REEL: 003557 FRAME: 0242

900078800

Serial Number:	75257763	XPENSE MANAGEMENT SOLUTION
Serial Number:	75518471	CONCUR
Serial Number:	75518472	CONCUR
Serial Number:	75533329	CONCUR TECHNOLOGIES
Serial Number:	75533518	CONCUR TECHNOLOGIES
Serial Number:	75550938	CONNECTING EMPLOYEES TO THE ENTERPRISE
Serial Number:	75551168	CONNECTING EMPLOYEES TO THE ENTERPRISE
Serial Number:	75529265	EMPLOYEEDESKTOP
Serial Number:	75527700	EMPLOYEEDESKTOP
Serial Number:	75663137	EMPLOYEEDESKTOP.COM
Serial Number:	75663138	EMPLOYEEDESKTOP.COM
Serial Number:	75093911	E-XPENSE
Serial Number:	75431375	QUICKXPENSE ENTERPRISE
Serial Number:	75482268	COMPANY STORE

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (202)756-9299

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 3144447874

Email: matthew.mayer@thomson.com
Correspondent Name: Lewis, Rice & Fingersh, L.C.

Address Line 1: 500 N. Broadway

Address Line 2: Suite 2000, Attn: Terri Branson Address Line 4: St. Louis, MISSOURI 63102

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Matthew Mayer
Signature:	/Matthew Mayer/
Date:	06/07/2007

## Total Attachments: 3

source=comerica\_portable\_tm27#page2.tif source=comerica\_portable\_tm27#page3.tif source=comerica\_portable\_tm27#page4.tif

> TRADEMARK REEL: 003557 FRAME: 0243

	Registration/ Application	Registration/ Application
Description	Number	Date
PORTABLE SOFTWARE	74/551,990	07/21/94
PORTABLE SOFTWARE	74/551,988	07/21/94
PORTABLE SOFTWARE CORPORATION	75/326,160	07/17/97
QUICKXPENSE	2,018,150	11/19/96
THE EASIEST WAY TO PREPARE	74/651,064	03/24/95
THE PAINLESS WAY TO PREPARE	2.044.610	03/11/97
TURBOEXPENSE	74/651,062	03/24/95
XMS	75/257,365	03/14/97
XMS XPENSE MANAGEMENT SOLUTION	75/257,792	03/14/97
XPENSE	75/257,794	03/14/97
XPENSE MANAGEMENT SOLUTION	75/257,763	03/14/97
COMPANY STORE	75/483,268	05/08/98
CONCUR	75/518,471	07/14/98
CONCUR	75/518,472	07/14/98
CONCUR (and design)	75/533,329	08/10/98
CONCUR (and design)	75/533,518	08/10/98
CONNECTING EMPLOYEES TO THE ENTERPRISE	75/550,938	09/10/98
CONNECTING EMPLOYEES TO THE ENTERPRISE	75/551,168	09/10/98
EMPLOYEE DESKTOP	75/529,265	07/31/98
EMPLOYEE DESKTOP	75/527,700	07/30/98
EMPLOYEEDESKTOP.COM	75/663,137	03/17/99
EMPLOYEEDESKTOP.COM	75/663,138	03/17/99
E-XPENSE	75/093,911	04/25/96
QUICKXPENSE ENTERPRISE	75/431,375	02/09/98
SEEKER HR	2,095,305	09/09/97
SEEKER SOFTWARE	2,095,059	09/09/97
SEEKER SOFTWARE	2,215,799	01/05/99

TRADEMARK REEL: 003557 FRAME: 0244

#### REASSIGNMENT AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

This Reassignment and Release of Security Interest is made as of the 1st day of June 2007 Comerica Bank ("LENDER") in favor of Portable Software Corporation now known as Concur Technologies Inc (COMPANY") a Washington Corporation with its principal place of business at 6222 18th Avenue NE, Redmond, WA 98052

#### Recital

WHEREAS, COMPANY assigned certain interests in the Trademarks described on Exhibit A (the Trademarks) and to LENDER under a Intellectual Property Security Agreement dated as of the 3rd day of September 1997, and recorded with the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office on September 3, 1997 at Reel 1919 Frame 0780, and

WHEREAS, COMPANY has satisfied all its obligations to LENDER in the Intellectual Property Security Agreement and LENDER wishes to reassign all interest that LENDER may have in the Trademarks

#### Agreement

Now Therefore, LENDER agrees that it releases its security interest in the Trademarks and reassigns to COMPANY, without warranty or recourse, all interest of LENDER in the Trademarks.

Daviel Sparkman for Northaniel Highlander

Comerica Bank Successor by Merger to Imperial Bank

Nathaniel Highlander

Vice President - Western Market

75 E. Trimble Road San Jose, CA 95131

TRADEMARK

REEL: 003557 FRAME: 0245

## EXHIBIT "A"

Description	Registration/ Application Number	Registration/ Application 
PORTABLE SOFTWARE PORTABLE SOFTWARE PORTABLE SOFTWARE CORPORATION QUICKXPENSE THE EASIEST WAY TO PREPARE THE PAINLESS WAY TO PREPARE TURBOEXPENSE XMS XMS XPENSE MANAGEMENT SOLUTION XPENSE XPENSE MANAGEMENT SOLUTION	74/551,990 74/551,988 75/326,160 2,018,150 74/651,064 2,044,610 74/651,062 75/257,365 75/257,792 75/257,794 75/257,763	07/21/94 07/21/94 07/17/97 11/19/96 03/24/95 03/11/97 03/24/95 03/14/97 03/14/97 03/14/97 03/14/97
COMPANY STORE CONCUR CONCUR CONCUR (and design) CONCUR (and design) CONNECTING EMPLOYEES TO THE ENTERPRISE CONNECTING EMPLOYEES TO THE ENTERPRISE EMPLOYEE DESKTOP EMPLOYEE DESKTOP EMPLOYEEDESKTOP.COM EMPLOYEEDESKTOP.COM E-XPENSE QUICKXPENSE ENTERPRISE SEEKER HR SEEKER SOFTWARE SEEKER SOFTWARE	75/483,268 75/518,471 75/518,472 75/533,329 75/533,518 75/550,938 75/551,168 75/529,265 75/527,700 75/663,137 75/663,138 75/093,911 75/431,375 2,095,305 2,095,059 2,215,799	05/08/98 07/14/98 07/14/98 07/14/98 08/10/98 09/10/98 09/10/98 07/31/98 07/30/98 03/17/99 04/25/96 02/09/98 09/09/97 09/09/97

TRADEMARK REEL: 003557 FRAME: 0246

**RECORDED: 06/07/2007**